



## FIVE CORE EXIM LIMITED

(Formerly known as Aurum Soft Systems Limited)

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) : L32200TN1994PLC026958

14<sup>th</sup> November, 2018

The Listing Department  
BSE Ltd.  
P J Towers, Dalaal Street, Fort  
Mumbai-400 001

Scrip code: 530885

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India  
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations

Dear Sir/Mam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose a text of Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the second quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2018, approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on Wednesday, 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2018 at 04:30 P.M. (IST) at the Corporate Office of the Company at WZ 15B/1, Room No. 203-204, Uggarsain Market, Ashok Nagar, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018 along with the Limited Review Report issued by M/s GSSV & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 4.30 p.m. and concluded at 5.05 pm.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking you,

For Five Core Exim Limited



Surinder Kaur Kalra  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 00177037

Encl: a/a

Rs. In Lacs

FIVE CORE EXIM LIMITED(Formerly Known as Aurum Soft System Limited)							
(Standalone)							
Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		Sep 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	June 30,2018	Sep 30,2018	Sep 30,2017	March 31, 2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I	Revenue From Operations	653.19	137.97	263.45	916.64	137.97	382.97
II	Other Income	2.42	-	2.21	4.63	26.56	36.59
III	<b>Total Income (I+II)</b>	<b>655.61</b>	<b>137.97</b>	<b>265.66</b>	<b>921.27</b>	<b>164.53</b>	<b>419.56</b>
IV	<b>EXPENSES</b>						
	Cost of materials consumed	888.02	-	409.84	1,297.86	-	-
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	-	125.27	-	-	125.27	360.39
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-in-progress	(311.20)	-	(183.89)	(495.09)	-	-
	Employee benefits expense	15.44	3.55	5.16	20.60	9.97	13.48
	Finance costs	10.01	-	8.91	18.92	-	2.12
	Depreciation and amortization expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other expenses	28.72	7.36	20.40	49.12	27.27	32.32
	<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>	<b>630.99</b>	<b>136.18</b>	<b>260.42</b>	<b>891.41</b>	<b>162.51</b>	<b>408.31</b>
V	<b>Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I- IV)</b>	<b>24.62</b>	<b>1.80</b>	<b>5.24</b>	<b>29.86</b>	<b>2.02</b>	<b>11.25</b>
VI	Exceptional Items						
VII	<b>Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)</b>	<b>24.62</b>	<b>1.80</b>	<b>5.24</b>	<b>29.86</b>	<b>2.02</b>	<b>11.25</b>
VIII	Tax expense:						
	(1) Current tax	4.38	-	1.36	5.74	-	2.13
	(2) Deferred tax	99.39	-	-	99.39	-	(137.58)
	(3) Income Tax Previous year	19.78	-	-	19.78	-	-
	(4) Mat Credit Entitlement	(5.74)	-	-	(5.74)	-	(2.13)
IX	<b>Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)</b>	<b>(93.19)</b>	<b>1.80</b>	<b>3.88</b>	<b>(89.31)</b>	<b>2.02</b>	<b>148.83</b>
X	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations						
XI	Tax expense of discontinued operations						
XII	<b>Profit/(loss) from Discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)</b>						
XIII	<b>Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII)</b>	<b>(93.19)</b>	<b>1.80</b>	<b>3.88</b>	<b>(89.31)</b>	<b>2.02</b>	<b>148.83</b>
XIV	Other Comprehensive Income						
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.01	0.09	0.01	0.02	0.18	0.05
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
XV	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV)(Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)</b>	<b>(93.20)</b>	<b>1.71</b>	<b>3.87</b>	<b>(89.33)</b>	<b>1.84</b>	<b>148.78</b>
XVI	Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation):						
	(1) Basic	(0.14)	0.00	0.01	(0.14)	0.00	0.23
	(2) Diluted	(0.14)	0.00	0.01	(0.14)	0.00	0.23
XVII	Earnings per equity share (for discontinued operation):						
	(1) Basic						
	(2) Diluted						
XVIII	Earnings per equity share(for discontinued & continuing operations)						
	(1) Basic	(0.14)	0.00	0.01	(0.14)	0.00	0.23
	(2) Diluted	(0.14)	0.00	0.01	(0.14)	0.00	0.23

Date: 14.11.2018  
Place: New Delhi

For Five Core Exim Limited



Amanjit Singh Kalra  
Director  
DIN : 00176921





Rs. In Lacs		
FIVE CORE EXIM LIMITED (Formerly Known as Aurum Soft System Limited) (Standalone)		
Particulars	As At September 30th 2018 (Unaudited)	As At March 31st 2018 (Audited)
<b>(1) ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	0.24	0.24
(b) Capital work-in-progress		
(c) Investment Property		
(d) Goodwill		
(e) Other Intangible assets		
(f) Intangible assets under development		
(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants		
(h) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments		
(ii) Trade receivables		
(iii) Loans		
(iv) Others (to be specified)		
(i) Deferred tax assets (net)	40.84	134.49
(j) Other non-current assets	2.15	21.47
<b>Total Non Current Assets</b>	<b>43.23</b>	<b>156.20</b>
<b>(2) Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	612.28	473.97
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments		
(ii) Trade receivables	641.44	389.87
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	152.41	9.39
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above		
(v) Loans		
(vi) Others (to be specified)	4.26	0.10
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)		
(d) Other current assets	156.02	221.99
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>1,566.41</b>	<b>1,095.31</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>1,609.64</b>	<b>1,251.51</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
(a) Equity Share capital	1,302.00	1,302.00
(b) Other Equity	(642.04)	(552.71)
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	255.97	126.71
(ii) Trade payables		
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (b), to be specified)		
(b) Provisions	0.06	0.05
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		
(d) Other non-current liabilities		
<b>Total Non Current Liabilities</b>	<b>915.99</b>	<b>876.04</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Short Term Borrowings	344.40	-
(ii) Trade payables	333.45	371.32
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (c))	0.23	0.24
(b) Other current liabilities	7.69	1.78
(c) Provisions		
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	7.88	2.13
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>693.65</b>	<b>375.47</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>1,609.64</b>	<b>1,251.51</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

**Notes:**

1 The above Financial Results were reviewed by the Statutory Auditors, Audit Committee and approved by Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 14, 2018.

2 The above results, have been prepared in accordance with IND AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Reconciliation of Net Profit between previous GAAP and IND AS.

**STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULT**

(Rs. In Lacs)

	Quarter Ended 30.09.2018	Quarter Ended 30.09.2017
Net Profit		
Net Profit/ (Loss) under previous GAAP	(93.20)	1.71
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on employee defined benefit funds recognised in other Comprehensive Income	0.01	0.09
Net Profit/ (Loss) under IND AS	(93.19)	1.80

3 Revenue from operation for the current quarter and six months are not comparable with previous periods, since sales for the current quarter are net of Goods and Service Tax (GST), whereas, Excise Duty formed part of the same and other expenses in the previous periods.

4 Segment Reporting is not applicable as the Company has only one segment.

5 Previous Year's/ Quarter's figures are regrouped/ rearranged/ reclassified wherever necessary, to correspond with those of the current year's/ quarter's classification.

Date: 14.11.2018  
Place: New Delhi



For Five Core Exim Limited

Amarjit Singh Mehra  
Director  
DIN: 00176921





**G.S.S.V. & Associates**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4B/20, Ground Floor,  
Behind Haldiram, Tilak Nagar  
New Delhi-110018  
Office : 011-25994727  
011-45037546  
web : www.gssv.in  
email : gsa@gssv.in

Ref. No. ....

Date .....

To,  
The Board of Directors  
Five Core Exim Ltd.  
(Formerly: Aurum Soft Systems Ltd.)  
City Centre Plaza,  
3rd Floor, Room No. 7/48  
Anna Salai, Chennai  
Tamil Nadu- 600020

**Re:Limited Review Report on Standalone Quarterly Financial Results and half year Results of Five Core Exim Ltd. (Formerly: Aurum Soft Systems Ltd.)pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations) 2015.**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of Five Core Exim Ltd (Formerly: Aurum Soft Systems Ltd.) ("the Company") for the quarter ended on 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 and the half year results for the period 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2018 to 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 ("statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations) 2015 read with SEBI circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016.

The preparation of the statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 3 of Companies (Ind AS) Rules, 2015 read with SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016 is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statements based on our review.

We have conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement of financial results is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an Audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement





principles laid down in the applicable accounting standard i.e. Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FOR M/s GSSV & Associates,  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 014537N

  
(Gurjit Singh Anand)  
Partner  
M.No.093052  
Place: New Delhi  
Date: 14.11.2018

